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RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1965.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 17TH MARCH, 2023.


PM GATI SHAKTI NATIONAL MASTER PLAN


1965  SHRI S. KALYANASUNDARAM:

SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA:

SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the steps taken under the PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan since its inception, year-wise;


(b) the details regarding the funds released for the plan, year-wise;


(c) whether any new Ministries, in addition to the initial 21, have been included in the scheme; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI SOM PARKASH)


(a): Government launched PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan (NMP) in October,

2021 for the development of multimodal connectivity infrastructure to various Economic Zones. PM GatiShakti NMP is a technology enabled GIS platform to support data-based decision making for integrated planning, synchronized implementation, and project monitoring.   More than 1300 data layers of

concerned Central Ministries/Departments, State Governments and Union Territory Administration have been uploaded on the NMP to aid decision making. Comprehensive planning of infrastructure projects of Central Ministries is being enabled on the NMP, through the established institutional mechanism of Network Planning Group (NPG). NPG has held 43 meetings so far, in which 66 infrastructure projects, worth about Rs 5 lakh Crore have been assessed to optimise GatiShakti principles of infrastructure connectivity and multimodal logistics.


Critical connectivity gaps to Ports, in movement of bulk commodities such as coal, steel, fertilizers, foodgrains have also been identified. In Union Budget 2023-24, Rs 75,000 Crore were earmarked for 100 such critical infrastructure gap projects.


In addition, 13 social sector Ministries/Departments have also been on boarded on the NMP portal in order to improve both Ease of Doing Business and Ease of Living.


(b): PM Gati Shakti is a National Master Plan and not a scheme. Therefore no funds are allocated under it. However, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance has issued guidelines for "Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2022-23" on 6 April 2022. Part-II of the Scheme is aimed at facilitating PM Gati Shakti related investment in the States. An amount of Rs

5,000 crore was earmarked for Part-II of the Scheme, which has been allocated among all the States.


(c) & (d):   At present, in addition to  NITI Aayog, 36 Central Ministries/Departments are

part of PM Gati Shakti, as per details given below:


1.    Ministry of Railways; 2. Ministry of Road, Transport & Highways; 3. Ministry

of Ports, Shipping and Waterways; 4. Ministry of Civil Aviation; 5. Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas; 6. Ministry of Power; 7. Department of Telecommunications; 8. Ministry of Coal; 9. Ministry of Mines; 10. Department of Chemicals & Petro-Chemicals; 11. Department of Fertilizers; 12. Ministry of Steel; 13. Department of Economic Affairs; 14. Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade; 15. Department of Food and Public Distribution;

16.    Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers' Welfare; 17. Ministry of Fisheries,

Animal Husbandry and Dairying; 18. Ministry of Tourism; 19. Ministry of New and Renewable Energy   ;    20. Department of Commerce; 21. Ministry of

Housing and Urban Affairs;  22.     Department of Revenue;  23.  Ministry of

Electronics and Information Technology.


13 Ministries of Social Sector include: (1) Department of Health & Family Welfare,

(2) Ministry of Culture, (3) Ministry of Women & Child Development, (4)

Department of Youth Affairs, (5) Department of Sports, (6) Ministry of Tribal Affairs, (7) Ministry of Rural Development, (8) Department of Posts, (9) Ministry of Panchayati Raj (10) Department of School Education & Literacy

(11) Department of Higher Education (12) Ministry of AYUSH (13) Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship.
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